awareness of taxpayers to pay off their tax debts (Evantri et al., 2022). 

There are individual taxpayers who do not pay their taxes even for years resulting in arrears in 

tax payment obligations. Based on data from the Financial Transaction Reports and Analysis 

Center (PPATK) there were 3,680 (three thousand six hundred and eighty) alleged tax crimes 

in Semester I/2022, an increase of 100.65% compared to semester I/2021 which was 1,834 (one 

thousand eight hundred and thirty four) cases. Allegations of tax crimes in the first half of this 

year also increased by 31.10% compared to semester II/2021 which was 2,807 (two thousand 

eight hundred and seven) cases. On a monthly basis, the most suspected tax crimes were 

detected in March 2022. The Financial Transaction Reports and Analysis Center (PPATK) 

recorded the number of cases reaching 821. Meanwhile, allegations of tax crimes contributed 

significantly to the total indications of criminal acts in the financial statements of suspicious